In accordance with )
Rule 6.28 of the L | Q 1 4 ’
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rutes 2016 and

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

Vd
emieerot e NoOtice of final account prior to dissolution

“ALe

Companies House

*ABEIKEMA*
AD8

08/09/2017 #337
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

conpemrter[o |7 1[5 s [07]5 -

“¥ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full \ LENWADE LIMITED ~

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) | JONATHAN
Surname | LORD
! Liquidator’s address
Building name/number| BRIDGESTONES
Street [ 125/127 UNION STREET
Post town | OLDHAM
County/Region | LANCASHIRE
e o[t 1] [1 TIE]
Coumry ‘ UNITED KINGDOM
u Liquidator's name ©
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | another liquidator.
E Liquidator’'s address @
Building namelnumber| @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ another liquidator.
Post town l
County/Region |
oo | [ [ [ [ [
Country |

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to figuidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature K

Signature date

[ol'7 o T2fo"1]7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

JONATHAN LORD

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

BRIDGESTONES

|

Address

125/127 UNION STREET

Post town

OLDHAM
conReae | ANCASHIRE

e ol [ofvlel

“ UNITED KINGDOM

‘DX

Telephone

0161 785 3700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




I'd

LENWADE LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

| write following my appointment as Liquidator of the above Company on 8™ May 2013.

[ am now in a position to close this liquidation and | am, therefore, writing to report to
you how it has been conducted, | enclose for your information a copy of my receipts
and paymentis account for my period in office as Liquidator. The receipts and paymenis
account is self-explanatory and there is a balance in hand of £NIL,

As regards to specific matters within the course of my appointment, 1 comment as
follows.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Lenwade Limited

Company Number: 07138073

Trading Address: 20 Central Avenue, St Andrews Business Park, Norwich
Norfolk, NR7 OHR

Registered Office: c/o Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Street, Oldham
OL1 17E

Former Registered Office.  Same as trading address
Principal Trading Activity: Hotel & Restaurant

Liquidators Name: Jonathan Lord
Liguidators Address: Bridgestones, 125-127 Union Street, Oldham, OL1 1TE
Date of Appointment: 8t May 2013

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

At the date of my appointment, the company had presented a Statement of Affairs
indicating its assets and liabilities.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 8" May 2013 to 5™ July 2017 is
attached at Appendix 1.

ASSET REALISATIONS
The foliowing assets were listed on the Company's statement of affairs, which was
drawn up to the date of liquidation. | have made comments in relation to the progress

made in collection of each asset.

Plant & Machinery

Accounts up to 30" June 2011 stated that the company had plant and machinery and
fixtures and fittings with a total value of £88,815. These assets did in fact belong to the
landlord and not to the company. There will be no realisations in this regard.



LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's morigage register held by the Registrar of
Companies, showed that the Company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs showed one preferential creditor being The Secretary of State.
This is in relation to monies owned to a former employee for wages or holiday pay.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £155,267.16 owed to HM Revenue & Customs by way
of VAT and corporation tax. HM Revenue & Custom’s final claim has been submitted in
the sum of £164,181.87.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the crown creditors as detailed above, the statement of affairs alse included
11 additional non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£276,349.80. | have received claims from 6 of the creditors at a total of £267,394.26.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds
realised have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

After taking into account the costs of the Liquidation the Company’s net property was £nil,
such that there was no prescribed part availabie to distribute to unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there
were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further
investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely
to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, 1 recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the thirneen months prior to the
Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared the
information in the Campany’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement
of affairs iodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasans for the
changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appaintment,

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, | am required to submit a
confidential report to the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to
my attention during the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any
past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned with the management of
the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.



PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At the meeting of creditors it was authorised that Bridgestones be paid £3,000 +VAT
as a deposit for costs for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs
and convening of the meeting.

The fee was paid by Country Hotels Limited.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

For the information of the creditors, the time costs incurred since my last report relating
to work performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is £632.00,
which equates to 2.70 hours charged at an average rate of £234.07 per hour.

For the information of the creditors, the total time costs to date relating to work
performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is £18,213.00,
which equates to 76.90 hours charged at an average rate of £236.84 per hour.

| have drawn remuneration of £73.08 + VAT,

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 7" May 2017 is
attached as Appendix 2.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors
Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which
shows Bridgestones’ fee policy are available at the link www bridgestones.co.uk. Please
note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should
refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

Although | have accrued the following category 2 disbursements in the period since
my last progress report, due to a lack of realisations these have not been drawn:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/ accrued
in the reporting period

Printed Paper being 24 sheets at £0.15 per sheet £3.60

Copy Paper being 24 sheets at £0.10 per sheet £2.40
| Box Storage at £2.50 per month £120.00

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion), request
further details of the Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence
of 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to
Court to challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liguidators as being
excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the



expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report.
Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time Jimit,

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information
regarding the above can be found at www bridgestones.co uk.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am
seeking the release of myself as Liguidator of the Company. Creditors and members
shouid note that provided no objections to my release are received | shall obtain my
release as Liguidator following the deiivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact lan
Dronsfield by email at mail@bridgestones.co.uk, or by phone on 0161 785 3700 before
my release.

>~

Jonathan Lord
Liquidator
Lenwade Limited



Lenwade Limited T/A Lenwade House Hotel - in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 08 May 2017 To 07 July 2017

Sof AE As Previously 08/05/17 Total £
Reported to
_ 07/07/17
RECEIPTS
300 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL NIL
NIL Costs Recovered 688.20 NIL 688.20
300 688.20 NIL 688.20
PAYMENTS
tegal Fees 438.50 NIL 438.50
Liguidator's Remuneration 73.08 NIL 73.08
Legal Disbursements 162.00 NIL 162.00
Vat Receivable 14.62 NIL 14 62
{688.20) NIL (688.20)
CASH IN HAND NIL NIL NIL




- | afeq -
000 oo | _YeIS poddng 3 spueisissy
00°501 00601 | e ousED,
000 000 m JOJE}SILLPY 9SET) |
wo_ ___ oo 1 ebeuew
000ZE D00l ___ lobeeuey jousg,
T D B opsia)
booe oo 0oe | " suoeid fouenosu
or | woy | ebueweewhwon
. - WE.._@ o Hoo 0 __ 000 looesser |0o0 oo mﬂ (3) pawiE)) see €10
_vm. mmm - q,joo mrw w_‘ @mhnK/ _ /6o 089 foob 3600 0165 FIGTI kom 6 E:oI eROL.
Towz 050296 +8 6e _ _ .Bo..o-‘i _ibes 000 _oobl_tz. 0c6e L@me@fiI,. ___uoneBysonul!
0009z 000001 006 000 000 000 Loobi}i.a@m m|i|*.%ioiii+ro.@iii_lill5_#1 . siowaid,
ﬁo(o.oam‘ o oo.omm _om _f o ,_ oo,o o _oo,uo; -iv@oofii - Loc IW‘[,Jvolmf_‘)li 000 woo.o _ - fw.«ﬁm..mﬂmﬁhofcm:mmu:mmm
_,S.mmlmﬂ L i9scEe L _% e oom . _oma 4o 000 109 ;ilﬂ@@.w(!l omm]lg_i{,JJ\\mcﬁma@m@ﬁ%@@u<
wmumm M_Soz (3) . Sdnoy Cogmg w JOIENSIUNUPY _ w Jabeuepy . Jssuonnoes |
. obelony jsjsogeuny . goy ! toaa:m , mc:m_:wmo m mmmo V memcms_ | Lo_cmm hoﬁm:_m_ r»’ucw%_mc_ |I..Icm;w@hfv.:maumc‘o:mo_h_wmm_u
, SINOH |

210Z AInr 2 0) £1,0Z Kepy g woly polad 8y} 104 sjso) awi] jo sishleuy
ON
uonepmb, , AJeyunjop s,1031palD Ul GILIAIT IAYAWIT +ATOSNI.



L

vz o ore
L0vgz 008 0T

T ) W

(9jey AlInoH: 3 SINoH

. abesony - SIS0D mE_.I. [EioL

0.0

00 looe  Jooo
00 |ooo  loo0
00 000 000

HEIS w loeAistiiuipy
Hoddng | Bunaiyse) | asen

- | obed -

glo 000 tmwmftoaa:w ,mﬂﬂcmmmwm\wﬁ
000 00°0 3 1BISED |

000 000 Joyeuisiuipy 8se])

000 000 ~ . o _mmmc.m_.z

00 0vC 06°09L Jabeeuepy 0Lag

000 000 e _Jopaug

000 000 lauonnoeld Aouaaosy) |

01 woi4 _. mm,u_mm aley Apnoyy

000 00'2g9 000 600 (3) pawie|p se84 EJ0 |

dmoml - E‘.‘w 000 000 ~|sinoH g0l o o
Toco lose 000 000 Buiuuelg pue uojessiuILIpY |
, 1abeuspy Jauoioeld W
- 1abeuep lowies lopang | Aousajosu| UCIJOUN} %IOM JO UQIIBIHSSE|D |
L ‘m‘_mm_u_i i | it b SR

2102 AInp £ 0} 2102 Aey 8 wioyy poliad 8y} 10j SIS0D aul] Jo sisAjeuy

ON

uonepinb, | Arejunjop sg031patd ut G3LIAIT IAVAWIT LATOSNI



